In addition to expanded individual loss assessments,
the Bank changed the model’s scenario weighting

based on an assessment. As at 30.09.2021, the scenario
weights have been changed back to those in use as at
31.03.2020.

The table below shows the sensitivity associated
with a 10-percentage point reduction in probability
of the normal case and corresponding 10 percentage
point increase in probability of the worst case. Such a
change would result in impairment provisions increa-
sing by approximately NOK 65 million, which illustrates
the sensitivity of a moderate deterioration in national
and/or regional macroeconomic factors.

At the turn of the year, internal simulations were carried
out for changes to weighted PD. The simulation shows
that, given the Bank’s scenario weighting as at 31.12.2020,
impairment provisions increase by around NOK 10 million
for every 10% increase in weighted PD. These indicate
that adjustments to the scenarios have about the same
effect as similar adjustments to PD levels.

Sensitivity analysis – loss model

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Interim Financial Statements40

Scenario weights used as at 30.09.2021
(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80%  43  109  153

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15%  44  82  126

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5%  1  4  5

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions   89  195  284

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair
value through OCI  (25) -  (25)

Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent
bank as at 30.09.2021  64  195  259

Change in IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the
event of a change in weight:
(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 70%/70%  (5)  (14)  (19)

Scenario 2 (worst case) 25%/25%  29  55  84

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5%  -   - -

Total  24  41  65

Scenario weighting used during the year

30.09.2021
Weight RM/CM

30.09.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

31.12.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

Scenario 1 (Normal case) 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15% 15%/20% 15%/20%

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5% 5%/0% 5%/0%

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Interim Financial Statements 41

Group

Impairment provisions for loans and guarantees Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  42  42  82  165

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 1  7  (7) - -

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 2  (4)  4 - -

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 3 -  (2)  3  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  25  13  2  40

Increase existing loans  10  22  33  64

Reduction existing loans  (11)  (8)  (17)  (36)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (16)  (14)  (8)  (39)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - -  (24)  (24)

31.12.2020  52  50  69  172

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value through OCI  (15) - -  (15)

Capitalised impairment provisions as at 31.12.2020  38  50  69  157

Of which, impairment provisions for capitalised loans 28 46 69 143

Of which, impairment provisions for unused credits and guarantees 10 4 - 14

Of which: impairment provisions, retail market - amortised cost 1 21 25 48

Of which: impairment provisions, corporate market - amortised cost 36 29 44 109

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Impairment provisions for loans and guarantees Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  42  42  82  165

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 1  9  (9)  -   -

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 2  (5)  5 - -

Impairment provisions transferred to Stage 3 -  (2)  3 -

New financial assets issued or purchased  24  7  3  34

Increase in existing loans  10  21  28  59

Reduction in existing loans  (14)  (7)  (13)  (35)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (12)  (10)  (5)  (27)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - -  (15)  (15)

30.09.2020  53  46  82  181

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value through OCI  (14) - -  (14)

Capitalised impairment provisions as at 30.09.2020  39  46  82  167

Of which, impairment provisions for capitalised loans 27 44 80 152

Of which, impairment provisions for unused credits and guarantees 12 2 2 15

Of which: impairment provisions, retail market - amortised cost 1 19 23 44

Of which: impairment provisions, corporate market - amortised cost 37 27 59 123

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Interim Financial Statements42

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2021  28,478  2,246  198  30,922

Effects of merger with Sparebanken Telemark  23,696  1,061  102  24,859

Loans transferred to Stage 1  832  (823)  (9) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (1,579)  1,593  (13)  -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (50)  (36)  86  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  18,847  519  14  19,380

Increase in existing loans  620  208  4  832

Reduction in existing loans  (2,264)  (114)  (28)  (2,406)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (13,476)  (809)  (46)  (14,331)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - -  (12)  (12)

Changes due to receipts for previous impairments (recognised)  -   -   (7)  (7)

30.09.2021  55,104  3,844  290  59,238

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.22% 2.19% 27.55% 0.48%

Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  27,431  1,947  258  29,636

Loans transferred to Stage 1  555  (555) -  -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (738)  754  (16)  -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (14)  (41)  55  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  12,053  402  16  12,471

Increase in existing loans  346  73  2  421

Reduction in existing loans  (1,204)  (110)  (36)  (1,350)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (9,697)  (543)  (34)  (10,274)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses)  - -  (30)  (30)

30.09.2020  28,733  1,927  215  30,874

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.18% 2.40% 38.30% 0.59%

Note 8 – Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Interim Financial Statements 43

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  27,431  1,947  258  29,636

Loans transferred to Stage 1  583  (581)  (2) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (1,058)  1,074  (16) -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (20)  (45)  65  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  14,485  616  23  15,125

Increase existing loans  305  41  1  347

Reduction existing loans  (1,120)  (142)  (54)  (1,316)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (12,128)  (665)  (40)  (12,832)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - -  (37)  (37)

31.12.2020  28,478  2,246  198  30,922

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.18% 2.22% 34.91% 0.55%

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Interim Financial Statements44

Parent bank Group

31.12.2020 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 (Amounts in NOK millions) 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.12.2020

 24,967  24,935  43,950 Employees, etc.  43,950  24,935  24,967

 5,170  5,272  11,729 Property management/business services, etc.  11,691  5,227  5,141

 619  590  2,391 Property management housing cooperatives  2,391  590  619

 383  313  759 Wholesale and retail trade/hotels and restaurants  759  313  383

 215  202  582 Agriculture/forestry  582  202  215

 278  327  589 Building and construction  589  327  278

 370  391  830 Transport and service Industries  830  391  370

 327  330  728 Production (manufacturing)  728  330  327

 1  1  10 Public administration  10  1  1

 286  268  641 Abroad and others  641  268  286

32,616 32,630 62,209 Gross lending 62,170 32,585 32,586

8,252 8,498  19,896 - Of which, measured at amortised cost  19,857 8,453 8,223